this prospectus. The summary statements of operations and balance sheet data for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021 have
been derived from our unaudited interim financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus. We have prepared the unaudited interim
financial statements on the same basis as the audited financial statements and have included all adjustments, consisting only of normal
recurring adjustments that, in management’s opinion, are necessary to state fairly the financial information set forth in those financial
statements.

Our historical results are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for any future periods, and our results for the six months
ended June 30, 2021 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full year ending December 31, 2021 or any other
period. You should read the following financial information together with the information included within the sections entitled “Capitalization,”
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial
Data,” and our audited financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

YEAR ENDED

DECEMBER 31,
SIX MONTHS ENDED

JUNE 30,
(In thousands, except unit and per unit data)   2019   2020   2020   2021
Statement of Operations Data:
Net sales   $ 38,743  $ 38,984  $ 18,054  $ 35,463

Cost of sales   32,919   36,306   16,439   28,788

Gross profit   5,824   2,678   1,615   6,675

Operating expenses:
Selling and distribution   8,025   7,593   3,949   5,968
Marketing   4,145   2,351   1,580   1,387
Administrative   2,409   2,592   1,073   5,802

Total operating expenses   14,579   12,536   6,602   13,157

Loss from operations   (8,755)   (9,858)   (4,987)   (6,482)
Interest expense   5,382   5,682   2,482   3,483
Other expense   51   —   —   370

Loss before income taxes   (14,188)   (15,540)   (7,469)   (10,335)

Income tax expense   —   (22)   (13)   —

Net loss   $ (14,188)  $ (15,562)  $ (7,482)  $ (10,335)

Preferred return on Series A preferred units   418   546   273   292

Net loss attributable to common unitholders   $ (14,606)  $ (16,108)  $ (7,755)  $ (10,627)

Net loss per common unit (basic and diluted)   $ (235.21)  $ (258.82)  $ (124.89)  $ (168.80)
Weighted-average common units outstanding (basic and diluted)   62,097   62,238   62,097   62,957

19

Table of Contents

AS OF

DECEMBER 31,

AS OF
JUNE 30,

2021
(In thousands)   2019   2020   (UNAUDITED)
Balance Sheet Data:

Cash   $ 388  $ 28  $ 654
Total assets   15,298   15,470   34,656
Long term debt, net of issuance costs, including current portion   26,028   39,879   11,596
Business acquisition liabilities   —   —   15,209
Convertible promissory notes   —   —   35,370
Total liabilities   30,046   45,637   75,158
Total members’ deficit   (14,748)   (30,167)   (40,502)

Non-GAAP Financial Measures
In addition to our results determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (“GAAP”), we believe
that Adjusted Gross Profit, Adjusted Gross Margin, and Adjusted EBITDA, all non-GAAP financial measures, are useful performance
measures and metrics for investors to evaluate current trends in our operations and compare the ongoing operating performance of our
business from period to period. In addition, management uses these non-GAAP financial measures to assess our operating performance and
for internal planning purposes. We also believe these measures are widely used by investors, securities analysts, and other parties in

[…]

shares of Class A common stock at the time of the exchange, and the tax rates then in effect.

67

Table of Contents

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read together with the sections entitled “Basis of Presentation,”
“Capitalization,” “Summary Financial and Other Data,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,”
and the audited financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2020, the unaudited interim combined financial statements for
the six months ended June 30, 2021 of RGF, LLC, and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

68

Table of Contents

The Real Good Food Company, Inc.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2021

(dollar amounts in thousands)

AS OF
JUNE 30,

2021

TRANSACTION
ACCOUNTING

ADJUSTMENTS-
REORGANIZATION

TRANSACTION
ACCOUNTING

ADJUSTMENTS-
OFFERING

PRO
FORMA
AS OF

JUNE 30,
2021

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 654  $ —  $ 74,206(a)  $ 48,363
   (26,497)(c)

Accounts receivable, net   4,601   —   —   4,601
Inventories   5,197   —   —   5,197
Other current assets   208   —   —   208

Total current assets   10,660   —   47,709   58,369
Non-current assets:

Property and equipment, net   5,883   —   —   5,883
Operating lease right of use assets   4,407   —   —   4,407
Deferred loan cost   281   —   (281)(c)   —
Goodwill   12,486   —   —   12,486
Deferred transaction costs   761   —   (761)(b)   —
Other noncurrent assets   178   —   —   178

Total non-current assets   23,996   —   (1,042)   22,954

Total assets   $ 34,656  $ —  $ 46,667  $ 81,323

Liabilities and Members’/Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   5,965   —   —   5,965
Operating lease liabilities   389   —   —   389
Finance lease liabilities   65   —   —   65
Business acquisition liabilities   1,515   —   (1,515)(c)   —
Accrued and other current liabilities

 2,653

 —

3,139

500
(b)
(h)

 6,292

Loan with PPZ, LLC, a related party   1,215   —   (1,215)(c)   —
Convertible debt   35,370   —   (35,370)(d)   —
Current portion of long-term debt   617   —   (309)(c)   308

Total current liabilities   47,789   —   (34,770)   13,019
Non-current liabilities:

Long-term debt   9,764   —   (9,764)(c)   —
Long-term operating lease liabilities   3,873   —   —   3,873
Long-term finance lease liabilities   38   —   —   38
Long-term business acquisition liabilities, net of current portion   13,694   —   (13,694)(c)   —

Total non-current liabilities   27,369   —   (23,458)   3,911

Total liabilities   75,158   —   (58,228)   16,930

Members’ Equity (Deficit)
Common units: 62,957 units issued and outstanding at June 30, 2021 and

December 31, 2020   1,013   (1,013)(i)   —   —
Series A preferred units: 11,798 units issued and outstanding as of December 31,

2020 and June 30, 2021; liquidation preference of $8.4 million as of December
31, 2020 and June 30, 2021   7,337   (7,337)(i)   —   —

Series Seed preferred units: 28,428 units issued and outstanding as of December
31, 2020 and June 30, 2021; liquidation preference of $715 thousand as of
December 31, 2020 and June 30, 2021   715   (715)(i)   —   —

Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)
Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value   —   —   1(a) (d)   1
Class B common stock, $0.0001 par value   —   2(i)   —(e)   2
Additional paid-in capital   —   9,063(i)   100,294(f)   109,357
Accumulated deficit   (49,567)   —   (281)(c)   (93,910)

   (8,380)(d)
   (500)(h)
   (35,182)(e)

Total Members’/stockholders’ equity (deficit) attributable to RGF, Inc.   (40,502)   —   55,952   15,450
Noncontrolling interests   —   —   48,943(g)   48,943

Total Members’/stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (40,502)   —   104,895   64,393

Total liabilities and members’/stockholders’ equity (deficit)   $ 34,656  $ —  $ 46,667  $ 81,323

69

Table of Contents

The Real Good Food Company, Inc.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the six months ended June 30, 2021

(dollar amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

PRO FORMA
COMBINED

SIX MONTHS
ENDED

JUNE 30, 2021

TRANSACTION
ACCOUNTING

ADJUSTMENTS-
REORGANIZATION

TRANSACTION
ACCOUNTING

ADJUSTMENTS-
OFFERING

SIX
MONTHS
ENDED

JUNE 30,
2021

Revenues
Net sales   $  35,463  $ —  $ —  $ 35,463
Cost of sales   28,788   —   —   28,788

Gross Profit   6,675   —   —   6,675
Operating expenses:

Selling and distribution   5,968   —   —   5,968
Marketing   1,387   —   —   1,387
Administrative   5,802   —   3,282(l)   9,084

Total operating expenses   13,157   —   3,282   16,439

Loss from operations   (6,482)   —   (3,282)   (9,764)
Interest expense   3,483   —   (3,390)(j)   93
Change in fair value of convertible debt   370   —   (370)(p)   —

Loss before income taxes   (10,335)   —   478   (9,857)
Income tax expense   —   —   —(k)   —

Net Loss   $ (10,335)  $ —  $ 478  $ 9,857

Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   —   —   (7,493)(n)   (7,493)

Net loss attributable to RGF, Inc.   $ (10,335)  $ —  $ 7,971  $ (2,364)

Preferred return on Series A preferred units   292   (292)(o)   —   —
Net loss attributable to common unitholders

(shareholders)   $ (10,627)  $ 292  $ 7,971  $ (2,364)

Net loss per common unit (basic and diluted)   $ (168.80)   $ (0.39)
Weighted-average common units outstanding

(basic and diluted)   62,957   6,079,239

70

Table of Contents

The Real Good Food Company, Inc.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended December 31, 2020

(dollar amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

PRO FORMA
COMBINED

YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31,

2020

TRANSACTION
ACCOUNTING

ADJUSTMENTS-
REORGANIZATION

TRANSACTION
ACCOUNTING

ADJUSTMENTS-
OFFERING

YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31,

2020
Revenues
Net sales   $ 38,984  $ —  $ —  $ 38,984
Cost of sales   36,306   —   —   36,306

Gross Profit   2,678   —   —   2,678
Operating expenses

Selling and distribution   7,593   —   —   7,593
Marketing   2,351   —   —   2,351
Administrative   2,592   —   6,590(l)   44,864

   500(q)
   35,182(m)

Total operating expenses   12,536   —   42,272   54,808

Loss from operations   (9,858)   —   (42,272)   (52,130)
Interest expense   5,682   —   (4,805)(j)   877
Other expense   —   —   —   —

Loss before income taxes   (15,540)   —   (37,467)   (53,007)
Income tax expense   (22)   —   —(k)   (22)

Net Loss   $ (15,562)  $ —  $ (37,467)  $ (53,029)

Net loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests   —   —   (40,289)(n)   (40,289)

Net loss attributable to RGF, Inc.   $ (15,562)  $ —  $ 2,822  $ (12,740)

Preferred return on Series A preferred units   546   (546)(o)   —   —

Net loss attributable to common unitholders
(shareholders)   $ (16,108)  $ 546  $ 2,822  $ (12,740)

Net loss per common unit (basic and diluted)   $ (258.82)   $ (2.12)
Weighted-average common units outstanding

(basic and diluted)   62,238   6,002,575

71

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of the Reorganization Transactions
Offering and Reorganization
RGF, Inc., the issuer in this offering, was incorporated in connection with this offering to serve as a holding company that will hold the sole
controlling interest in RGF, LLC as the Managing Member and own all of the Class A Units of RGF, LLC. RGF, Inc. has not engaged in any

[…]

Class A Common Stock   —   669,242   6,002,575
Class B Common Stock   16,768,400   19,015,825   19,015,825

Total   16,768,400   19,685,067   25,018,400

After giving effect to our sale of 5,333,333 shares of our Class A common stock in this offering at an assumed public offering price of $15.00 per
share, which is the midpoint of the estimated offering price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, and after deducting estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as-adjusted net tangible book value as of
June 30, 2021 would have been approximately $51.9 million, or approximately $2.07 per share, based on an aggregate of 25,018,400 shares of
our Class A common stock and Class B common stock deemed to be outstanding.

77

Table of Contents

This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.96 per share to our existing stockholders, and an immediate dilution in pro
forma net tangible book value of $12.93 per share to new investors purchasing shares of our Class A common stock in this offering. The following
table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share of our Class A common stock   $15.00

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2021   $(0.89)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors purchasing shares of our

Class A common stock in this offering   2.96

Pro forma as-adjusted net tangible book value per share of our Class A common stock immediately following the
consummation of this offering   2.07

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share of our Class A common stock to new investors purchasing shares
of our Class A common stock in this offering   $12.93

The dilution information discussed above is illustrative only and will change based on the actual initial public offering price and other terms of this
offering determined at pricing.

Each $1.00 increase in the assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the estimated offering price range set
forth on the cover page of this prospectus, would incrementally increase our pro forma as-adjusted net tangible book value per share after this
offering by $0.24 and dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares of our Class A common stock in this offering by $0.24, assuming that

[…]

our Class B common stock held by existing investors, (b) the effect of the automatic conversion of the 2021 Notes, including the number of shares
of our Class A common stock and Class B common stock held by the Fidelity Investors upon such automatic conversion, (c) the number of shares
of our Class A common stock issued to investors

78

Table of Contents

purchasing shares in this offering, (d) the total consideration paid or to be paid to us with respect to each of the foregoing investors, before
deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and (e) the average price per
share paid or to be paid to us, before deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by
us.

As the table shows, new investors purchasing shares of our Class A common stock in this offering and the Fidelity Investors will pay an average
price per share substantially higher than our existing investors paid.

   SHARES PURCHASED   TOTAL CONSIDERATION

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

PRICE
PER

SHARE   NUMBER   PERCENT   AMOUNT   PERCENT
Current investors before this offering (the Members other than the

Fidelity Investors)(1)   16,768,400   67.0%   $ 8,102,725   6.6%   $ 0.48
Fidelity Investors receiving Class A common stock upon conversion

of the 2021 Notes(2)   669,242   2.7%   8,030,900   6.5%   $ 12.00
Fidelity Investors receiving Class B common stock upon conversion

of the 2021 Notes(2)   2,247,425   9.0%   26,969,100   21.9%   $ 12.00
New investors purchasing Class A common stock in this offering   5,333,333   21.3%   $ 80,000,000   65.0%   $ 15.00

Total   25,018,400   100.0%   $ 123,102,725   100.0%

(1)  In connection with the Reorganization, current investors will receive Class B Units and an equivalent amount of shares of our Class B common stock.
(2)  In connection with the offering, (i) a portion of the 2021 Notes reflecting an original principal amount of $8,030,900 shall convert into shares of our Class A common

stock, and (ii) a portion of the 2021 Notes reflecting an original principal amount of $26,969,100 shall convert into Class B Units and an equivalent amount of shares of
our Class B common stock, and (iii) accrued and unpaid interest shall be repaid in cash. The 2021 Notes will convert at a 20% discount to the price at which shares